
Board Office Use: Legislative File In o. 
File ID Number 3 ..... 
Committee Facilities ~OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 6-12-2013 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 

v~ ~· ·•fY Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D. , Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

June 12, 2013 

Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order Contract - Valley Carports - Havenscourt 
New Cafeteria & Classroom Building Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order 
Contract with Valley Carports for Dissemble of Lunch Shelter Services on behalf 
of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Project, in an 
amount not-to exceed $8,500.00 increasing previous contract amount from 
$27,890.00 to a not to exceed amount of $36,390.00 and revising the end date 
from September 10, 2012 through June 30, 2013 to December 31, 2013. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 
originally stated. 

The existing lunch shelter conflicts with the new design of the playground area 
(part of the New Classroom and Cafeteria project). 

0.00% (Specialty Service) 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

'-~ ·~ .1i:y Schools, Thriving Students 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order 
Contract with Valley Carports for Dissemble of Lunch Shelter Services on behalf 
of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Project, in an 
amount not-to exceed $8,500.00 increasing previous contract amount from 
$27,890.00 to a not to exceed amount of $36,390.00 and revising the end date 
from September 10, 2012 through June 30, 2013 to December 31, 2013. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 
originally stated. 

County School Facilities Project 

• Purchase Order Contract including scope of work 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Valley Carports . OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on September 10, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected fina l resu lts, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach add itional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the ~roject is to disassemble 
and off-haul the existing lunch shelter. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Six months, and the amended expiration 
date is December 31, 2013. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. x The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

x Increase of $8,500.00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Thirty-six thousand, three hundred ninety dollars and no cents {~36,390.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions : All other provisions of the Agreement , and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

x There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows : 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6 . Approval : This Ag reement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee . 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 
Board of Education --/ 

-rrL ~ 
Timothy White , Associate Superintendent 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

K999069.002 Rev . 10/30/08 I Contract No. 

~ 
Dal~~(? 

s-1~, 
Date 

Charlotte D. Salyer, Partner 

Print Name, Title 

IPO No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Valley Carports 

Billing Rate: Eight thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents ($8,500.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

The scope of the project is to disassemble and off-haul existing lunch shelter. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

The specific outcomes is to create equitable opportunities for learning. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

0 Pre are students for success in colle e and careers 
0 Develo social , emotional and h sical health x Safe, health and su ortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality 

0 Hi h ualit and effective instruction 0 Full service communit district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the 
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 

Exc7/::;: \:isl s /lwww.sa av/ o I/ :;~Ji- '2,J 8 
Sl/sie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



VALLEY CARPORTS 

Phone (559)686-3867 
Fax (559) 686-1393 

EXHIBIT A 

PROPOSAL 

23829 Road 68 
TULARE, CALI FORNIA 93274 

CA LJ C. #824955 
NV LIC #0055070 

Cell (559) 967-1024 
Toll Free (888) 4Walkway 

Removal of one, DSA approved Gable Lunch Shelter. Posts are to be 
cut off 6" below ground level, materials to be removed from job site. The 
repaving necessary to repair the asphalt is to be done by others. 

1) Removal of one 30 x 40 Gable Lunch Shelter . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,500.00* 

All materials are to become the property of Valley Carports, and may be 
reused, if possible, for any other structures to be installed elsewhere. 

*Price includes jack hammering of concrete around posts, disassembly 
of structure, loading and freight back to our yard. 

MATERIALS to be REOMVED from JOB SITE. 

• 6x6 Powder Coated Posts, approximately 11 ' in length. 
• Unpainted "C" channel galvanized beams. 
• Factory painted metal roof deck, Mega Rib, 26 gage. 
• Factory painted 1-5/8" cee trim, 26 gage - standard colors 
• All nuts. Bolts, fasteners , etc. 

PRICE IS BASED UPON STANDARD CONDITIONS (see page 3) 

Page 2 of 4 



STANDARD CONDITIONS 

THINGS INCLUDED IN PRICE: 

• State Sales Tax, materials listed, labor to uninstall and freight from the job site. 
• DA VIS/BACON prevailing wages for crew 
• Breaking out of concrete around the the six posts, allowing them to be cut off at 

least 6" below surface level. 
• On site relocation of footing debris and I or spoils within 100 yards of excavation 

by Bob Cat only. Not to include travel on or across public streets or highways . 
• Area to be broom swept and all fasteners to be removed from the site. 
• Loading of materials at job site at time of removal. Materials will be removed and 

will become the property of Valley Carports . 

THINGS NOT INCLUDED IN PRICE: 

• Extra trips caused by delays that are not our fault or the fault of our installers 
• Costs to repair underground utilities or plumbing damaged by our digging, or 

moving of any underground utilities or plumbing 
(See Attached "Authorization to Proceed /Drilling Release" form - page 4) 

Page 3 of3 



Va.llc.g.. cf'clund ~ 
A Division of Valley Carports 

Phone (559) 686-3867 
Fax (559)686-1393 

DATE: March 25, 2013 

FAX COVER 

TO: Oakland Unified School District 

ATTN: Eric Scheuerman - Project Manager 

PHONE: (510) 535-7041 

EMAIL: eric.scheuennann@ousd.k12 .ca.us 

PO BOX 1499 
TULARE, CALIFORNIA 93275 

CA LIC. #824955 
NV LIC #0055070 

Toll Free (888) 4Walkway 

RE: Removal of the Havenscourt Gable Lunch Shelter 

SENDER: Mike Messerschmidt 

NOTES: 

• Valley Carports is to dismantle and remove one Gable Lunch Shelter. 

• We are to remove all debris from the job site, related to the 
dismantling of the structure. 

• All materials become the property of Valley Carports, and will be 
hauled away back to their yard in Tulare, CA. 

• This proposal does not include any storage of the said materials. 

This proposal is good until Sept 30, 2013. 

Page 1of4 



Board Office Use: Legisl tive File Info. 
File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested: 

Name 
Advanced Voice & Data 

ALMA Strategies 

Approved Maintenance 

-------
Associates Comfort 

I Systems 

BA Morrison 

Bayside Pest Control 

------
Bobbie's Permit Serv ice 

··---· 
California Department 

i 
of Education 

I 

L__ -· 
CDW Government 

---CDW Government 

Memo 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Tony Smi th, Ed .D., Superintendent 
Timothy Whi te , Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

October 10, 2012 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management P .O's. Less than $50,000.00 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the attached contracts for the Division 
of Facilities Planning and Management. 

Total 
-·---- I Fund ----·-· . _!'_:_Cl.:_ __ -~! Site Date - City ···------···-

- -54' 468.26- I Measure B--·-·---·--·-- P. 0. I Highland 6-28-2012 Concord 
I New thru 7-6-

Classroom 2012 
Building 

$14 ,850.00 Measure B P.O. Fremont HS 6-1·2011 San Francisco 
thru 5-31· 
2013 

$800.00 Developer Fees - ;;::a.-· La Escuelita 9-5-2012 Oakland 
Educational thru 11-31-

f Center 2012 
$9, 100.00 

----
Special Revenue Fund P.O. 7·1-2012 San Leandro , Various Move 

Management thru 12-31-
2011 

s2 :cm.&r- Measure B ----· -----···-----· -----~----- ·-Grass Valley 8-20-2012 Castro Valley P. O. 
ES Portable thru 12-30-
Installation 2012 

$15 ,660.00 Developer Fees P.O. Facilities I 7- 1-2012 El Cerrito I thru 6-20-
2013 

$5,563 .00 Measure B P.O. Grass Valley 8-9-2~ C oarsegold 
ES Portable thru 10-18-
Installation 2012 

$8,498.89 Measure B P.O. Higllland 9-13-2012 Sacramento 
New thru 12-30-
Classroom 2012 
Building 

···-
$65,859.19 Developer Fees P.O. La Escuelita 8- 15-20 11 Chicago, IL 

; Educational thru 10- 15-

- Chicago , IL-~ ~ter 2012 
567,205. 05 ___ ~asure A P.O. 

1 
La Escuelita -- 8-15-201"2--

Educational thru 10-15· 
Center 2012 

-······ .. -· ... ·--- 563Ta.oo · ·- 1~asure -s ·······-···--·--·----· P.O. ----- - j CEL Piedmont 7·30-2012 San Ramon 

I Portable thru 9-1-
Installat ion 2012 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOO L DISTRICT 

i Clark's Home&: Gorden, 
I Inc. 

Comco Sheet Metal 
Company, Inc. 

$1 , 988.49 

$7,013. 73 

$4,388.00 

County School 
Facilities Fund 

Special Revenue 
Reserve 

Measure B 

P.O. 

P. O. 

P.O. 

I King Estates 
Se ismic 

' Re trofit AB-
300 
Marshall 
School 

- Urban 

I
!- Promise 

Multi-
Purpase 
Building 

8-28-2012 
thru 2-28-
2013 

9-12-2012 
thru 11-12· 
12 
5-20-2012 
thru 8-1-
2012 

Hayward 

Oakland 

San Carlos 

Poway ---------·Tcoi-ovan_ ________ $74 ,472.54 ~,.:~Revenue - -P. O. -- j ~~~;;!~w ~;~2~!Jo-

~ _____ _;__ __ _________________ , ________ 
1 
_________ ------+-----+i _C_l_os_1_1r_e~) __ +--2_0_1_2 ___ -+--- -----

! Creation Engine, Inc. $869.73 Measure A P.O. Facilities 9-11-2012 Mountain View 
! thru 10- 11-

1 2012 

-~-----+~---~-~--=--1~-~~---1-----------j--,~----~------+-~~~--+--~-----l Del Monte Elec tric Co. $7,500.00 Measure B I P.O. Mont era MS 8-23-2012 Dublin 
Modem izatio thru 12-30-
n 2012 I 
--ef-f-er_so_n--+----7--3-0-_2_0_1_2_ -+ Dublin 

New Building thru 11-30-
r---- ()G(: Services SJ, 200.00 P.O. Measure B 

2012 
----------------T

1

-: DOugiasP_a_r_k-in_g ___ __,'--7$2-,-6-50-_-oo~------t~S-pec_i_a_l _R_ev_eo_u_e_F __ u_n_d--+--P- _-o-.--- .1 Lakeview ES 5-1 -2011 --•>--o-a1<- t-an_d _ _ ___ \

1

; 

thru 6-30· 
2012 

···-·---------------1--=E'""'n-er_gy_ s_=-y-s-te_m_s----+-5-=7'""'6--=8-.00=---+-:De=-v-e"'l_o_pe_r-=F-ee- s----1--=P-.o=-.---- +-cLaEsw e fita·- 6-19-2012 

Educational thru 8- 19· 
Center 2012 

Enc Thomas & $7, 900.00 Measure A P.O. Facilities 8-15-2012 
Associates thru 8-15-

2012 :=--- 1 ic Youni__ _______ _j__.'g5.00 · __ ~e~ure A P. 0 . Facilities 6-27-2012 
ric Young $150.00 Meas_u_r_e_A _ _______ ,____,,P-.0- . -·-- -- Facilities-- 8-3·2012 

Stockton 

Grand Ledge, 
Ml 

Oakland .J 
Oakta_n_d ___ 1 

i 
I 

thru 8-3-
\ 2012 

>---·---1~:·:::: 5'C" rify -1-:=:~~,--:00~.oo=·=-oo----1-M-M_:_:_:_:_:_:~-------1-1-~~:~:~-.-_-_-_-_-----+-1---:~~-:-5
7

;,-1"";~:"';0_e-1,,.s-1e~y~~~~l~~=~:=;:~!~~~:=~---l--:-:-:-a_n_d ___ -1
1 

Services ES Portable thru 8-27· 
Installation 2014 

~----- - --- F'fTSTAiarr;·;· 52,480.00 County School P. O. La Escuelita 8-1-2012 
Facilities Educational thru 10-1-

First Alarm $3 ,867.00 Measure B 

··-----,_Gary oOupni,;_---- -·-rs19,000. cir- M easure a··· 
A-1anufactw ing 

Globe Plumbing Supply 
Co. 

$1,871. Tl Developer Fees 

P. O. 

P. O. 

P.O. 

Center 2012 
La Escuelita 9-6-2012 
Educational thru 11-6· 
Center 2012 
Lowell 6-25-2012 

I' Mnodemizatio thru 7-2· 
2013 

-- La Escue Ii ta 6-19-20 12 
Educational thru 8· 19· 

San Jose 

San Jose 

Loomis 

Oakland 

Center 2012 
f-------+-·G~-,.ah·~ am -Tree-S~e-rv-i~c-e-, --+-$~1~2-,ooo--~.=oo--f-D-e_v_e_l_o_pe_r _F_ees ____ -+--P-. O-.----f----=L-a-£-=---sc_u_e_l_it-a-i--.,,7--5~-~2-0-1 2----+-Sa-n_L_e_a_n_d-ro __ _ 

Inc. Educational thru 9-5-
i Center 2012 

Developer Fees I P. O. La Escuelita 8-10-2012 Clovis I 
$10,350.00 - Country School 

Facilities L High-Tech Electric 

---- --------- --------------~------~----------

P.O. ciaVi-, I Educational thru 9-30· 
Center 2012 
La Escuelita 9·4-2012 
Educational thru 12-31 -
Center 2012 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 



P.O. 

~ OAKLAND UNI FIED 
\~)SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Gross Valley 9-6-2012 San Leandra 
ES Portable thru 12-31-
Installation 

P.O. La Escuetita 

J&:R Fmce , /nc.---·--p:-soo:oo- --i ME!a5--u-r:eB _____ _ 

Larm 's Building&. -~ Developer Fee·-s··-----+~-=------+-~-=---~--t-~-=-co-=-=---+-o-c~~-----; 
Garden Supply, Inc. I 

2012 
6-20-Z012 Oakland 

Educational 

Measure B 
Center 

P.O. Madison 

' Football and 
-----h.ee 's Signs $835.20 

! 
I Multi-Use i Field 

P.O. Piedmont 
Portable 

--·----+-~~-~~----+-~=-=co-=-~--1-c-,----=-------t-~ 

' 

Mobile Modular 51,250. 00 \ Measure B 
Management Corp. 

I I Installation 

I 
1 •

1

1 for Library 

thru 8-20-
2012 
7-23-2012 
thru 9-23-
2012 

-- 7-19-2012 
thru 8-1-
2012 

1
1 Railing, Inc Mn odernizatio thru 6-1-

2012 

Oakland 

Livermore 

L =t:~ ~~~ience 

E
---fNorth Amenca_ri_fence"ir- s15b.oo - Measure 8 ----- -- P.O. I Roosevelt MS a-21-2012 j' Oakland 

-- I Optus, Inc. 5164.4] Developer Fees -- p_-fJ-.----i,-la_E_sc_u_e_li_ta- -•--6--1-9--2-0_1_2--+!-J_o_n_e-sb_o_r_o_, _A_R_., 

Educational thru 8-19-
Center 2012 

l 
---tGftf _ __________ 51,165.24 MeasureB -

1

. P_O. Montclair 8-2-2011 Stockton 
Interim thru B-1-
Housing 2012 

1
------- -ka;;~-Etectrlc-----549, o6o.01Y Measure B ·--rP.O :0~~:;;,~:t - 1 ~~;~2~~~31 _ Oakland 

i ~ I ~~~t~:~~~c;; 2012 

~- _j J_ ~~~cience 
' Ray's Mobile Modular $2,400.GO Measure B 0-.-- I Gra_s_s ~v·~al~iey---+~~~-=----t--=--------·-·--

Service I ES Portable 

Redgwici: Construction 5 19,320.00 ··Measure B 

RedwOOdEng-ir-1e-. e-n--ng~9oo-. 00--- Mea5-u-re- B ----

Installation 

I 
P.O. Sobrante 

Park 
Modernizatio 

' 
p_o. 

n 
Grass Valley 
ES Portable 

8- 1-20 12 
thru 9-30-
2012 
8-16-2012 
thru 10-15-
2012 

6-14- W12 
thru 12-30-
2012 
8- 15-2o12 

Construction I 
f-----· \ Reed Brothers $675.-00--- Devef(;pe_r_Fc·ees------+-P- .-0-.----+-·M- etW-es_t __ _,_ __ 

I 1· Educational 
1 Center ----·--+--=R-ob,_l,_e-s~C~o-m-m-un_i,_c-a~ti~o-ns-,-t-$5,037. 50 S~ial Revenue Fund P.O. ----1 Mel·ro--s--e- -+ 

Inv. I Leader 

SGI Construction 
Mangement 

~-----'~I -U-rb_a_n_ Design Consulting 

www.o usd.k12.ca.us 

Sf9;99f00_._ Developer Fees 

$15,350.00 Measure B P:o. 

I Academy 

Modemizotio 
fl 

Washington 
Modernizatio 
n 

thru 10-15-
2012 
8-2-2012 
thru 10-2-
2012 

7-20-2012 
thru 9-20-
2012 
B- 1-20 12 
thru 12-1-
2012 
7- 12-2012 
thru 1-14-
2013 

8-15-2012 
thru 12-31-
2012 

8-15-2012 
thru 12-31-
2012 

1 
Bryon 

-
Oakland 

Redwood City 

··-· 
I Oakland 

San Leandro 

PaSlldena 

San Jose 

Oakland 

I 
I 
I Oakland 

' 

Oakland 



, 

I Valley Carports 

Your all Day Everyday 
Janitorial Service 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
- SCHOOL DISTRICT 

S21;89if.fo---~\easure _B ____ ! P.O. --·- Havenseourt ·· 19- I0-2011 
New , thru 6-30- ITuf"''-1 Caf e teria & 2013 
Classroom 
Building 

$16,790.00 Developer Fees P.O. i La Escuelita 
I Educa tional 

'----•--------~----~--------~---·-·__l_fenter _ 
~2~~;~31 _ S~~~ranc~:J 

Discussion: 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for 
the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities 
the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities 
in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern 
resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for 
physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation 
of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness 
for all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well 
maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a 
sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction . 

Fiscal Impact: 

Various 

Recommendation: 

The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities Planning and Management contracts and 
Purchase Order for the OUSD school sites. 

www.ou sd.k12.ca.us 



OAKLAND lJNIFIED SCHOOL DISTJUCT 
Department of .Facilities Planning and Management 

AGREEMENT REQUEST FORM 

DA TE SUBMlTTED: ~(':1.9""'/2'-"0=12~---
SUBMITTED BY: .!:.:r!~ -~~!i-~~X!'la!l_n ____ . _ _ REVIEWED BY: 

SECTION I. TYPE OF AGREEMENT PLEASE CHECK ONE BOX Bond Program Director 

I:.; 1; ~:::::: ::dR:::::,~::~.:~"_"1 - --I~:; I ~~:I;,;:,:~~:~;~;ij;;;:;,J;~;l 
!I 3 .) I Ag,-eom<nt fot Prnfu;,.nru>l S"v'"' · fotmg ! [] 17 .) \ Change Order Ji'fi~6ffil!f •:-o'i: - - . i . ! 
. Etc. ; l : p,Q, Unt\~r ~ ' Cf--l Z ...-~l'ZJ-
i 4.) -~~;;~dn;~~tt~ Ag;~~;e~tfor p;:;f~ssional ___ I [] f 8) I p clw o;~- ;:' ~i DR: T· 1 

I I "!Vt"' ~ ___ · J_._. -------··---.E=f-~! -~ 
:---~~~- . ·- - ---J,:;;iti.:-: 
1 T1mothv E. \Vh1te Date Date 
I Asst. S~penntendent I 
'------ ----- ----- - --------------- -- --- -- ···--··-···--· -- ···-·-- -··-···-- ·---· ·········-· 

SECTION II. LOCAL BlJSL'\'ESS PARTICIPATION PERCENTAGE: 
·······-····-··-·-·····- - ... 

Local Business Small Local Business ___'._fupall Local Re_s iden_t:.J3J:I.:siness LTotal R~!:..c_e_rit'!g~ _ _ ___ _ ! 
~ ______ o~~-- _L ____ o 00% _0 .00~-- _ ---~-- _ -·- ___ Q,QQ_'Y.o_ _ _____ 1 

SECTION III. AGREEMENT INFORMATION: 
--~-. ----·-- - r· -- -- --- - - -- - -

Project Name: I Havenscourt New Cafe teria & ·, Project No: I 07030c:io n oru J_~ ___ I~-_-_ . 
\ Classroom Building U\ { -l Z) 

;---------~ - - -- - - - - - -- -- -- --- --

! :::-:
0
_

0

:- :-b-a:-n-: _:_ --~-~~~~~G~~~~ __ ---------- ; :::~:: ~::::~: ! ~i:;9::::r:~hmidt {Q-C}-7-4 
i Number: Address: Tulare, CA 93274 

·-········--'--------+----------·--····-· --·-········--
!Agreement Start and 
/ Stop Dates: 

I Has Work Started? 

Funding Source: __ 

Revised 8il 7/2004 

Start: 

i Stop: 

\'.] Yes 

9110/2012 

6/30/2013 

!;ZJ No 
If yes give an explanation: 

Amounts: Current Contract Amount: 

Not to Exceed Amount: 

S0.00 

527,890.00 



' OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

AGREEMENT REQUEST FOR.i"Vl 

SECTION IV. L/LS!LSRBE - RATIONAL FOR NOl'I COMPLIA1'\'CE CHECK LIST 

1.) Specialty Service: This contractor provides a unique ! specialty service that is currently not 
available from a certified L/S/SLRBE. Government Code § 53060 I school districts may contract 
without bidding for, "special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, ... legal, or 
administrative matters if such persons are specially trained and experienced and competent to 
perform the special services required." 

2.) District Discretion under L/SL/SLRBE due to lack of certified firms at time of bid: If at least three 
L/SL/SLRBEs are not certified, then the requirement may, subject to the discretion of the District, bE 
waived, or the 20% requirement may be re-set from 19 % to 0%, depending on the particular 
circumstances at time of bid. 

3.) Futility: It would be futile to require that the contract be subjected to the LiSUSLRBE due to 
(circle one) COST I TIME CONSTRAINTS I NO CERTIFIED BIDDERS. California law provides 
that "[w]here competitive proposals work an incongruity and are unavailing as affecting the final 
result or where they do not produce any advantage. _. the statute requiring competitive bidding does 
not apply." (Hiller v. City of Los Angeles (1961) 197 Cal. App. 2d 685, 694.) 

4.) Field Test ! (1) In order that a field test or experiment may be made to determine the product's 
suitability for future use. PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3400-3410 

5.) Product Matcb/(2) In order to match other products in use on a particular public improvement 
either completed or in the course of completion. PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3400-
3410 

6.) Sole Source ! (3) In order to obtain a necessary item that is only available from one source. 
PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3400-3410 

7.) Emergency Repair I ( 4) (A) In order to respond to an emergency declru·ed by a local agency, but 
only if the declaration is approved by a four-fifths vote of the governing board of the local agency 
issuing the invitation for bid or request for proposals. P1JBLIC COJ\i1RACT CODE SECTION 
3400-3410 I See also: Public Contract Code Section 1102. "Emergency," as used in this code, 
means a sudden, unexpected occurrence that poses a clear and imn1inent danger, requiring 
immediate action to prevent or mitigate the loss or impairment of life, health, property, or essential 
public services. 

Revised 8/ l 7/2004 -2-

~ 



VALLEY CARPORTS 

Phone (559) 686-3867 
Fax (559) 686-1393 

PROPOSAL 

23829 Road 68 
TU LARE, CALJFORN!A 93274 

CA LIC. #824955 
NV UC #0055070 

Cell (559) 967-1 024 
Toll Free (888) 4\Valkway 

Furnish and install, one DSA approved Gable Lunch Shelter, free 
standing as follows: 20 lb. Live load, 1 O' maximum clearance under beams -
at posts. The peak of structure is at approximately 12 ' -6". 

1) One DSA approved cover, 30' x 40' with 6 posts . .. ... .. $ 26,890.00.* 

Other available options: 
A) Option, add on, Power Coating of posts (instead of galvanized) . I NCLUDED 
B) Option, add on, rain gutter with guards, both sides .. ..... ... .. .. .. $ 2,000.00.1 

C) Option, add on, removal of dirt from job site (5 yds) ... . . .... .. ... $ 1,000.00. 
D) Option, add on, Concrete Pump, if necessary for limited areas .. $ 1,500.00. 

* Price includes freight, unloading, ins tallation and sales tax. 

MA TE RIALS TO BE USED: 

• All galvanized post, unless option A is selected 
• Unpainted "C" channel galvanized beams. 
• Factory painted metal roof deck, Mega Rib, 26 gage. 
• Factory painted 1-5/8" cee trim, 26 gage - standard colors 

Standard Colors Available: 
Surrey Beige, Roman Blue, Tudor Brown, Charcoal, Evergreen, Ash 
Gray, Light Stone, Autumn Red and Brite White. 

Other colors are available; additional cost may apply. 

For a Color chart: http: //www.mcelroymetal.com/elemcnts/files/l\{l\'12100710.pdf 

PRICE IS BASED UPON STANDARD CONDIT IONS (see page 3) 

Page 2 of 4 

1 Our gutter system is VCP closed box gutter with aluminum down spouts and 20 ga steel guards, to be 
powder coated, if posts are also powder coated, to match. 



OPID: BJB 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

04/29/1 3 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDmONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the tenns and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorseme s • 

PRODUCER 

MVP Premier Ins - Clovis 
Member of United Valley 
1635 Shaw Ave. 
Clovis, CA 93611 
Stave Mahlum 

I FAX 
I (AIC, No): 

Ted H. Salyer and 
Charlotte Salyer 
Valley Carports 
23829 Rd 68 
Tulare, CA 93274 

-----·------·----;--------IN_SU~RE~R!~S~l~A~FF~ORDl~_N_G~COVERA~~-G£~-------t--NAl~C_#_-t 
INSURED 1NsuRERA : Financial Pacific 31453 

INSURER a : Financial Pacific 31453 
1NsuRERc : Financial Pacific 31453 

INSURER o : Financial Pacific 31453 
INSURER E , Wesco Insurance Co 25011 
INSURERF : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSRI l ;Qio~i= POLICY EFF POLICY EXP - - --- - ----- - -----
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE IUC:D l wun POLICY NUMBER llHl/Oll/YYYYI 114 . LIMITS 

GEHERAL UABIUTY 

Ix I 160428366 04/17/13 1 

l 
1,000,00(l EACH OCCURRENCE j $ 

A X : COMMERCIAL GENERAL LtABllllY 04117114 UAMl\UC 1vFfENTED ~ 500,00CJ ,_EBEMISES CEa~J $ 

~CLAIMS-MO.OE LKl OCCUR 
' ! 

MEO EXP (Any one person) -· _S -· 10,00ll 

OOOPODED.- ~ONAL & AfN INJURY ! $ 1,000,00ll 

~PERCLAIM 

I 
2,000,00CJ 

I 
j GENERAlAGGREGATE ,._s __ 

2,000,00CJ N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: : i PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG i S _ 

POLICY r~1 ~c-P-r n LOC 1 I j s 

~~~uuun ! 
! I I COMBINED SINGl..E LIMIT 

\ $ 

160428366 

I 
(Ea accident) 1,000,00(] 

B ANY AUTO 04/17113 04/17114 -- --
"°"LYO'""" ''"'....., I ' ALL OWNED AUTOS . - - --- --
BODILY INJURY (Per accidenlt $ ti SCHEDULED AUTOS 

I 
PROPERTY DAMAGE S 

B ' t!j HIRED AUTOS 

I I 
(Per aerident) 

I 
-- - - --

B NON-OWNED AUTOS 1: r ~ 
- - ----

i I 

~'~Ud PY OCCUR i 

I 160428366 I I 
EACH OCCURRENCE is 2,000,000 

c i X EXCESS UAB CLAIMS-MADE 
04/17/13 04/17/14 ~ AGGREGATE ~ _ _ _ _ 

DEOUCTIBLE 

I r-- RETENTION S -0- i i F-·- .: - ·-
I WORKERS COMPEHSATION I I ! I 

~r:sr~TH- 1 
AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY y / N 

lwwcaosn1s 
QR'Lll _. ER_!__ _____ 

E ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D '. 
I 

04101/13 04101/14 [! LEACH ACCIDENT ~ 1,000,000 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? ' N I A ' I 

.L. DISEASE - EA EMP~OYEE S _ _ _ 1,000,00(l (Mandatory In NHt 
If~· descnbe under 

i E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT l $ 1,000,000 0 SCRIPTIOPi OF OPERATIONS below 

D IEQUIPMENT FLOATER 160428366 

I 
04/17113 04/17/14 jlNLMAR 332,984 

I I i I 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIOHS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101. Addlllon1I Ramar11e Schedule, If mote apace Is required) 
Job Name: Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building 
Oakland Unified School District, its directors, officers , 9111ployeesta 
agents and re~resentatives is named a s Additional Insured as per at cbed 
endorsement I G 2010 R-1211. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School -
District 
1025 2nd Avenue 
Oakland, CA 94606 

ACORD 25 (2009/09) 

OAKLAND 
CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZ£D REPRESEHTATIVE 

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



--------------

Paley. 80428388 C8•1GR1Zt1 

1IRI BIDOllllllNT .... 1MIPOUCY. PU!AllWD ITCARIPULLV. 

ADDITIONAL INIUIU!D • OWNIR8. Ll!lllE8 OR 
CONIMCTORI 

(WITH Ulll1ED COMPLETID GPIRA110N8 CCJVBWae) 

1Nl...._..madlBll....._llfO'Mld Uftdlr ... JJ1D1rr-= 

c:G--=w..GINBMLUA81Un'COVIRMDPM1' 
...._...OCMIWillPUIW 

Ula ................... --..01 
pap&dl•--~· 

"°&'tl'li&'.must • wt1t11n .,. .._ err 
IOlllU1atl'8._.........,.or....,.__, ............... 
.. ::=,... lllUlt .. a.a .. 

di• undlr olal._.IMI In le CGL 
CO¥trlP Pmt D&utmlllani. 

hp Loft 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT 

ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

mmmmrg-~-
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address City Zip 93274 

Telephone Policy Expires 

Contracfor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes 0 No 

OUSD Project # 07030 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin -9-10-2012 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date 12-31-2013 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 36,390.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (tf Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $8,500.00 
Other Expenses 

7710 Country School Facilities 2079003835 6274 $8,500.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affinns that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 510-535-7081 I Fax I 510-535-7082 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Signature ~ Date Approved _s--IJ-1.7 

General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. ~,,/,/ .}·?/. 13 ''• Date Approved 
Signature 

Associate Superintendent, Faciliti~Planning and Management 

3. 
Signature {~( ~ Date Approved ~1)1 
President, Board of Education 

4. 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 4/17/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


